
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1524
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2006
NTC MILLS
Kharventhan Shri Salarapatty Kuppusamy

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) The number of National Textile Mills (NTC) functioning in the country as on date, State-wise ;

(b) The profit earned/losses incurred by each of the NTC mills during the last three years, year-wise;

(c) The present workforce of NTC mills as on date, State-wise and mill-wise;

(d) Whether the Government has implemented VRS for NTC employees;

(e) If so, the details thereof; and

(f) The steps taken by the Government for improving the functioning of NTC Mills in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) Out of 52 viable mills under NTC, 40 mills under different subsidiary corporations are in operation as on date. State-wise list is at Annexure I.

(b) The cash loss incurred by these 40 NTC Mills during the last 3 years is at Annexure II.

(c) As on 1.2.2006, the total workforce employed in the NTC is 21,677. Out of these 19,977 employees are in 52 viable mills. Details are at Annexure III.

(d) & (e) Yes, Sir. The Modified Voluntary Retirement Scheme has been implemented in NTC w.e.f. 1st Jan., 2002. The benefits under the Scheme are as follows :-

i) Ex-gratia payment equivalent to 35 days for every completed year of service and 25 days for the remaining service left until superannuation.

ii) Additional ex-gratia compensation of 100% of the eligible ex-gratia as above provided there was no wage revision after 1.1.1987 or 50% of the eligible ex-gratia amount as additional compensation in case there was no wage revision after 1.1.1992. Salary for the purpose will consist of Basic Pay + DA + HRA.

The above benefits are in addition to the normal eligible EPF benefits, cash equivalent to the accumulated eligible earned leave, gratuity.

(f) BIFR had approved a revival plan for NTC envisaging revival of 52 viable mills. Out of these, 22 mills are to be modernized by the NTC, and remaining 30 mills to be modernized under Joint Ventures. In the 1st phase, modernization of 15 mills has been contemplated. The resources for modernization are to be largely generated through sale of surplus assets. Steps have been taken to modernize 22 mills at a cost of Rs 530 crores. For modernization of remaining 30 mills under the Joint Venture, expression of interest from reputed textiles industries who could participate in the process of modernization of these mills under joint ventures have been invited. The surplus employees in all these mills have been given MVRS at an attractive compensation package.

Annexure - I

LIST OF 40 N.T.C. MILLS IN OPERRATION AS ON 1.2.2006

S.NO. NAME OF THE MILLS   LOCATION

NTC (APKKM) LTD.
ANDHRA PRADESH


1 TIRUPATI COTTON MILLS   RENIGUNTA

KARNATAKA

2 MINERVA MILS    BANGALORE

KERALA

3 ALGAPPA TEXTILE MILLS   ALAGAPPANAGAR
4 CANNANORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS  CANNANORE
5 KERALA LAXMI MILLS   TRICHUR
6 VIJAYAMOHINI MILLS   TRIVANDRUM
7 PARVATHI MILLS    QUILON

MAHE

8 CANNANORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS  MAHE

NTC (DPR) LTD.

9 MAHALAXMI MILLS    BEAWAR

NTC (MN) LTD.
MAHARASHTRA

10 INDIA UNITED MILLS  NO.1  MUMBAI
11 TATA MILLS    MUMBAI
12 PODAR MILLS    MUMBAI
13 RBBA MILLS    HINGANGHAT
14 INDIA UNITED M ILL NO.5   MUMBAI
15 SAVATRAM RAMPRASAD MILLS  AKOLA

NTC (MP) LTD.
MADHYA PRADESH

16 BURHANPUR TAPTI MILLS   BURHANPUR
17 NEW BHOPAL TEXTILE MILLS  BHOPAL

NTC (SM) LTD.
MAHARASHTRA

18 APOLLO TEXTILE MILLS   MUMBAI


19 BARSHI TEXTILE MILLS   BARSHI
20 CHALISGAON TEXTILE MILLS  CHALISGAON
21 FINLAY MILLS    MUMBAI
22 DHULE TEXTILE MILLS   DHULE
23 GOLDMOHUR MILLS    MUMBAI
24 NANDED TEXTILE MILLS   NANDED
25 NEW CITY OF BOMBAY MFG. MILLS  MUMBAI
26 AURANGABAD TEXTILE MILLS  AURANGABAD

NTC (UP) LTD.
UTTAR PRADESH

27 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS   MAUNATHBHANJAN

NTC (WBABO) LTD.
WEST BENGAL

28 LAXMINARAYAN COTTON MILLS  RISHRA
29 SODEPUR COTTON MILLS   SODEPUR
30 ARATI COTTON MILLS   DASS NAGAR

ORISSA

31 ORISSA COTTON MILLS   BHAGATPUR

ASSAM

32 ASSOCIATED INDUSTREIS   CHANDRAPUR

N.T.C.(TN & P)LTD
TAMIL NADU

33  CAMBODIA MILLS    COIMBATORE
34  COIMBATORE MURUGAN MILLS  COIMBATORE
35  PANKAJA MILLS    COIMBATORE
36  PIONEER SPINNERS MILLS   KAMUDAKUDI
37  SRI RANGAVILAS S.& W. MILLS  COIMBATORE
38  KALEESWARAR MILLS `B` UNIT  KALAYARKOIL
39  SRI SARDA MILLS    COIMBATORE
40  COIMBATORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS  COIMBATORE

ANNEXURE - II

NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPORATION LIMITED
STATEMENT SHOWING MILLWISE CASH PROFIT(+) / LOSS(-) FOR THE PERIOD FROM 2002-03 TO 2004-05 (Rs LACS)

S.NO. NAME OF THE MILLS/SUBSIDIARY  2002-03  2003-04  2004-05

NTC ( DPR ) LTD.


RAJASTHAN

1  MAHALAKSHMI MILLS   -248.98   -100.95  -349.69

NTC(MADHYA PRADESH)LTD
MADHYA PRADESH

2  BURHANPUR TAPTI MILLS   -671.37   -648.86  -2099.12
3  NEW BHOPAL TEXTILE MILLS  -503.35   -460.52  -1099.92


NTC (UTTAR PRADESH)LTD.
UTTAR PRADESH

4  SWADESHI COTTON MILLS,MAU  -256.71  -556.30  -304.26

NTC(SOUTH MAHARASHTRA)LTD
MAHARASHTRA SOUTH

5  APOLLO TEXTILE MILLS   -556.10  -615.76  -457.71
6  AURANGABAD TEXTILE MILLS  -119.27  -138.34  -165.69
7 BARSHI TEXTILE MILLS   -77.59  -125.54  -158.83
8  CHALISGAON TEXTILE MILLS  -374.27  -469.63  -305.75
9  DHULE TEXTILE MILLS   -339.43  -435.04  -361.94
10  FINLAY MILLS    -701.07  -780.32  -631.33
11  GOLD MOHUR MILLS   -655.49  -815.08  -569.27
12  NANDED TEXTILE MILLS   -338.78  -393.58  -489.12
13  NEW CITY OF BOMBAY MFG.MILLS  -721.22  -861.98  -648.30

NTC (MAHARASHTRA NORTH)LTD
MAHARASHTRA NORTH

14  INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.1   -1178.91 -1270.83 -1076.70
15  INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.5   -646.54  -677.79  -556.31
16  PODAR MILLS    -714.85  -808.64  -987.24
17 R.B.B.A. MILLS    -493.61  -458.58  -510.02
18  SAVATRAM RAMPRASAD MILLS  -279.82  -302.39  -279.67
19  TATA MILLLS    -1069.42 -1271.84 -1262.73

N.T.C.(APKK&M)LTD
ANDHDRA PRADESH

20  TIRUPATI COTTON MILLS   -259.19  -276.16  -347.73

KARNATAKA

21  MINERVA MILLS    -2394.66 -2067.78 -3269.78


KERALA

22  ALAGAPPA TEXTILE MILLS   -590.65  -584.22  -808.61
23  CANNANORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS,CAN  -62.19  -123.55  -168.49
24  KERALA LAKSHMI MILLS   -262.47  -278.07  -216.25
25  PARVATHI MILLS    -1097.53 -1428.87 -1595.89
26  VIJAYMOHINI MILLS   -230.98  -337.06  -408.51

PONDICHERRY

27  CANNANORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS,MAHE  -210.07  -309.51  -315.67

N.T.C.(TN & P)LTD
TAMIL NADU

28  CAMBODIA MILLS    -418.84  -592.83  -432.64
29  COIMBATORE MURUGAN MILLS  169.68  -104.19  -138.60
30  PANKAJA MILLS    -334.48  -424.74  -372.22
31  PIONEER SPINNERS MILLS   -203.07  -273.90  -244.01
32  SRI RANGAVILAS S.& W. MILLS  -326.96  -538.40  -351.87
33  KALEESWARAR MILLS `B` UNIT  -276.01  -433.58  -300.64
34  SRI SARDA MILLS    -642.84  -677.00  -622.99
35  COIMBATORE SPG.& WVG.MILLS  -1648.42 -1248.66 -999.28

N.T.C.(WBAB&O)LTD
ASSAM

36  ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES   -170.02  -167.59  -183.89

ORISSA

37  ORISSA COTTON MILLS   -256.11  -208.74  -263.99

WEST BENGAL

38  ARATI COTTON MILLS   -188.66  -315.41  -332.00
39  LAXMINARAYAN COTTON MILLS  -242.77  -389.39  -483.45
40  SODEPUR COTTON MILLS   -253.92  -314.30  -314.40

ANNEXURE -III

Statement showing Mill-wise & State -wise number of employees On Roll as on 01.02.2006.

S.No NAME OF THE MILLS   TOTAL NO. OF EMPLOYEES
 STATE-WISE    ON ROLL   AS ON 01.02.2006

 NTC (APKKM) LTD. ANDHRA PRADESH


1 TIRUPATHI COTTON MILLS, RENIGUNTA  88
2 ANANTHAPUR COTTON MILLS, TADAPATRI  8

KARNATAKA

3 MINERVA MILLS,  BANGALORE   397
4 SREE YALLAMA COTTON MILLS, DAVANGERE  2

KERALA

5 ALGAPPA TEXT. MILLS, ALAGAPPA   717
6 CANNANORE SPG.WVG. MILLS , CANNANORE  383
7 KERALA LAXMI MILLS, TRICHUR   503
8 VIJAYMOHINI MILLS, TRIVANDRUM   320
9 PARAVATHI MILLS, QUILON    653

PONDICHERRY

10 CANNANORE SPG.WVG, MILLS, MAHA   337

NTC (DPR) LTD     PUNJAB

11 KHARAR TEXT. MILLS, KHARAR   122
12 SURAJ TEXT. MILLS, MALOT   68

RAJASTHAN

13 UDAIPUR COTTON MILLS, UDAIPUR   63
14 MAHALAXMI MIILS, BEAWAR    194
15 SHREE BIJAY COTTON MILLS, BIJAYNAGAR  118

NTC (GUJARAT) LTD.

16 AHMD. NEW TEXT. MILLS, AHMEDABAD  95
17 RAJNAGAR TEXT. MILLS, AHMEDABAD   94

NTC(MN) LTD.    MAHARASHTRA

18 INDU NO.-6   MUMBAI    321
19 INDU NO. -1   MUMBAI    888


20 KOHINOOR MILLS-1    MUMBAI   0
21 TATA MILLS    MUMBAI    831
22 PODAR MILLS    MUMBAI    910
23 RBBA MILLS    HINGANGHAT   516
24 INDU NO.-5    MUMBAI    410
25 SAVATRAM RAMPRASA MILLS    AKOLA  353

NTC (MP) LTD.     MADHYA PRADESH

26 BURHANPUR TAPTI MILLS   BURHANPUR  350
27 NEW BHOPAL TEXT. MILLS   BHOPAL   589

NTC (SM) LTD.    MAHARASHTRA

28 APOLLO TEXT. MILLS   MUMBAI   574
29 BARSHI TEXT. MILLS   BARSHI   284
30 CHALISGAON TEXT. MILLS   CHALISGAON  483
31 FINLAY MILLS   MUMBAI    747
32 DHULE TEXT. MILLS   DHULE   626
33 GOLD MOHUR MILLS   MUMBAI   488
34 NANDED TEXT. MILLS   NANDED   591
35 NEW CITY MILLS    MUMBAI   647
36 AURANGABAD TEXT. MILLS    AURANGABAD  188

NTC (UP) LTD.    UTTAR PRADESH

37 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS,  MAU.   93
38 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS,   NAINI   184

NTC (WBABO) LTD.    WEST BENGAL

39 LAXMINARAYAN COTTON MILLS   RISHRA  416
40 SODEPUR COTTON MILLS, SODEPUR   338
41 ARATI COTTON MILLS, DASSNAGAR   322

BIHAR

42 BIHAR CO-OPERATIVE , MOKAMEH   194

ORISSA

43 ORISSA COTTON MILLS, BHAGATPUR   336

ASSAM


44 ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, CHANDRAPURA  185

NTC (TN&P) LTD.  TAMILNADU

45 CAMBODIA MILLS, CIOMBATORE   596
46 CIOMBATORE MURUGAN MILLS, CIOMBATORE  682
47 PANKAJA MILLS, CIOMBATORE   485
48 SRI RANGAVILAS MILLS, CIOMBATORE  567
49 SRI SARDA MILLS, CIOMBATORE   364
50 COIMBATORE SPG.WVG. MILLS, CIOMBATORE  590
51 POINEER MILLS, KAMUDAKUDI   266
52 KALEESWARAR −B, KALAYARKOIL   401

 SUB. TOTAL     19977

 RMD & HEAD OFFICE    1700

 GRAND TOTAL     21677
STATE-WISE
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